

FILED

DEC 07 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31080-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DISCOVER BANK, ISSUER OF THE DISCOVER CARD,

Appellant.

v.

MAURIE L. LEMLEY and Doe I, and their marital community composed
thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Krista L. White, WSBA No. 8612
Of Attorneys for Appellant
Discover Bank

BISHOP, WHITE, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5306

FILED

DEC 07 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31080-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DISCOVER BANK, ISSUER OF THE DISCOVER CARD,

Appellant.

v.

MAURIE L. LEMLEY and Doe I, and their marital community composed
thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Krista L. White, WSBA No. 8612
Of Attorneys for Appellant
Discover Bank

BISHOP, WHITE, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Lemley obtained a credit card from Discover, and failed to honor his obligations.	5
B. The superior court erred by disregarding voluminous evidence properly in the court record and then granting summary judgment dismissal to Lemley.	6
1. Lemley admitted owing the debt in his initial pleadings, but the court denied both parties early motions for summary judgment.	6
2. The two each parties moved for summary judgment, and Discover provided significant testimonial and documentary evidence support.	7
a. Lemley filed a summary judgment motion without first conferring with Discover, contrary to Spokane County LR 40(10).....	7
b. Discover filed documents in Opposition to Lemley’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of its own Motion for Summary Judgment.	8
c. Discover’s summary judgment papers included the Affidavit of Joshua Smith and attached documentary evidence.	9
d. Discover’s summary judgment papers included the Affidavit of James Ball and attached documentary evidence.	10
e. Discover’s summary judgment papers included the Affidavit of Krista L. White and attached documentary evidence.	11

3.	The superior court granted Lemley’s motion for summary judgment and declined to consider Discover’s motion for summary judgment.	12
C.	The superior court denied Discover’s motion for reconsideration and awarded Lemley attorney fees.	14
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
V.	ARGUMENT.....	17
A.	The superior court erred by refusing to consider numerous documents in the court file and, by doing so, not only declined to grant summary judgment to Discover, it granted summary judgment dismissal to Lemley, who had already admitted in his initial pleadings that he owed the debt.	17
1.	The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	17
B.	The superior court erred by ignoring evidence and pleadings in the record and granting summary judgment dismissal to Lemley.	19
1.	Lemley’s own pleading admitting to owing the debt was sufficient to raise an issue of fact for purposes of his summary judgment, even if the amounts owed, if any, would have been left for a jury determination.	19
2.	The affidavits disregarded by the superior court fully complied with CR 56(e) and RCW 5.45.020 and the superior court erred by disregarding them under these authorities.	21
3.	The superior court erred by refusing to consider documents in the file that had been submitted in time to be considered for Lemley’s summary judgment solely because of the title on the caption, thus honoring form above substance.....	27
4.	A contract can be proved by course of conduct, and sufficient evidence of the existence of the contract was presented to the superior court to raise a genuine issue of material fact to prevent a grant of summary judgment.	29

C.	Even if the superior court felt that Discover's motion was untimely, it was still appropriate for the superior court to enter judgment in favor of Discover, even though it was the nonmoving party.....	31
D.	The superior court erred in denying Discover's motion for reconsideration.	33
E.	The superior court erred in awarding attorney fees to Lemley.	35
F.	Discover requests attorney fees and costs on appeal based on the contract.....	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass'n</i> , 897 F.2d 999, 1018 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030, 1037 & n. 5 (9th Cir. 2000) <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 942, 121 S.Ct. 1403, 149 L.Ed.2d 346 (2001).....	27
<i>Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two</i> , 249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 28
Cases	
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	17
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009).....	17
<i>Citoli v. City of Seattle</i> , 115 Wn. App. 459, 61 P.3d 1165, 1174 (2002) ..	23
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	18
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	17
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	18
<i>Discover Bank v. Ray</i> , 139 Wn. App. 723, 162 P.3d 1131 (2007).....	2, 9, 16, 30, 32
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Impecoven v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	31
<i>IndoorBillboard v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	17
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774, 781 (2004)	22, 24
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153, 1160 (2007)	35
<i>Key v. Cascade Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 579, 576 P.2d 929, 931 (1978).....	18

<i>Matter of Estate of Hansen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 270, 914 P.2d 127, 134 (1996).....	35
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 44 Wn.2d 737, 270 P.2d 808 (1954).....	21
<i>Neilson v. Vashon Island School District No. 402</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 955, 558 P.2d 167 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Northwest Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	29
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn. 2d. 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	17
<i>Rubenser v. Felice</i> , 58 Wn. 2d 862, 365 P. 2d 320 (1961).....	31
<i>Simmonds v. Michael</i> , 130 Wn. App. 1012 (2005).....	21
<i>St. John Med. Ctr. v. State ex rel. Dept. of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 110 Wn. App. 51, 38 P.3d 383, 390 (2002).....	29
<i>State v. Bellerouche</i> , 129 Wn. App. 912, 120 P.3d 971 (2005).....	26
<i>State v. Ben-Neth</i> , 34 Wn. App. 600, 663 P.2d 156 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn. App. 395, 95 P.3d 353 (2004).....	25
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271, 1282 (2007).....	29
<i>Urban Dev., Inc. v. Evergreen Bldg. Products, LLC</i> , 114 Wn. App. 639, 59 P.3d 112, 119 (2002)	30
<i>Wellbrock v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 234, 951 P.2d 367, 370 (1998).....	19
<i>Young v. Liddington</i> , 50 Wn.2d 78, 309 P.2d 761 (1957)	25
Statutes	
RCW 5.45.020	5, 21, 24, 26
Rules and Regulations	
Spokane County LR 40(10)	7, 8
CR 56(c).....	3, 4, 14, 18, 19, 27, 34
CR 56(e).....	1, 2, 5, 14, 21, 22, 24
CR 59	33, 34
ER 801(d)(2).....	19
RAP 18.1.....	36
